City of Seattle Request for Proposals #FAS-968
Addendum 

Updated on 12/05/2013

The following is additional information regarding Request for Proposals #FAS-968, titled Seattle Municipal Tower UPS Addition released on 11/18/2013.  The due date and time for responses has been changed to 12/20/2013; 2PM (Pacific).  This addendum includes both questions from prospective proposers and the City’s answers, and revisions to the RFP.  This addendum is hereby made part of the RFP and therefore, the information contained herein shall be taken into consideration when preparing and submitting a Proposal.
	Item #
	Date Received
	Date Answered
	Vendor’s Question
	City’s Answer
	ITB Revisions

	1
	Revised

12/05/2013
	Revised

12/05/2013
	City Initiated
	
	Table 1- Solicitation Schedule is revised to reflect a second  Mandatory Pre-Proposal Conference/Site Visit on 12//03/2013; 2:00PM at  the Seattle City Purchasing Office, 700 5th Avenue, Suite 4112, Seattle, WA 98104.  Interested vendors may attend either of the Mandatory Pre-Proposal Conference/Site Visits to fulfill the mandatory requirement.  The deadline for questions has been changed to 12/09/2013.

	2
	11/13/2013
	11/13/2013
	City Initiated
	
	Table 1- Solicitation Schedule is revised to reflect a new due date of 12/20/2013; 2:00 PM

	3
	11/27/2013
	12/05/2013
	Drawing E-9.02 does not show the 225amp 3-pole disconnect between the 75kva transformer located in the T&E room and the static switch in the battery room as being a new install.
	There is an existing 225A circuit breaker connected to the T&E Room 75 kVA transformer secondary feeder.  This breaker is located directly above the transformer.  This breaker and feeder to the transformer are to remain as indicated on E-9.02.  The 225A breaker is not shown on ED-9.01.  Panel L33C supply feeder is to be removed to this 225A circuit breaker instead of to the transformer.
	

	4
	11/27/2013
	12/05/2013
	Drawing E-7.01 does not show a panel schedule for the 800amp distribution panel DP26UPS as it does for panel LS26IDF?
	A panel schedule for DP26UPS was not intended to be provided.  Necessary circuit breakers are shown on E-9.01.

The existing one-line for the building did not lend itself to using a conduit and feeder schedule for this project.  All conduit and feeder information is shown on the one-line drawings—if any callouts appear to be missing please ask for them specifically and we will provide them.
	

	5
	11/27/2013
	Answer Pending
	Can your electrical engineering firm provide a conduit and feeder schedule for this project?
	
	

	6
	11/27/2013
	12/05/2013
	Do you have an estimated overall dollar value for this project?
	Yes, $707,105.00
	

	7
	12/04/2013
	12/05/2013
	The Inclusion Plan attachment that is embedded in the Vendor Questionnaire under the “Affirmative Contracting” section is not applicable to this RFP and does not need to be filled out, correct? We can ignore this? Please confirm.
	The “Inclusion Plan” does not need to be completed and is not scored.
	

	8
	12/04/2013
	Answer Pending
	What is the intended pathway from the new UPS to the existing PDUs in the data center?  Specifically, how was the transition from overhead to underfloor intended to be done?
	
	

	9
	12/04/2013
	Answer Pending
	Section 260510 (and others) call for 4” high reinforced concrete bases for floor mounted and floor standing electrical equipment.  Are these bases part of the UPS Room project that precedes this project?
	
	

	10
	12/04/2013
	Answer Pending
	No information is given about the structural systems for the UPS room or the 26th floor communications room, but Section 260548 requires structural engineering for seismic restraint of equipment in those rooms.
	
	

	11
	12/04/2013
	Answer Pending
	What are the weight limits for the freight elevators and the other pathways that will be used to deliver/install the equipment?
	
	

	12
	12/04/2013
	Answer Pending
	The static switch on the 33rd floor is not labeled for arc flash PPE requirements but the documents call for hot work in this unit.  Please provide this information.
	
	

	13
	12/04/2013
	Answer Pending
	Drawings E-9.01 and E-9.02 call for 3 sets of conductors leaving the 800A circuit breakers on the 24th and 31st floor.  The circuit breakers only have 2 output lugs per phase.  Please advise.
	
	

	14
	12/04/2013
	Answer Pending
	Is any parking in the building allotted for this project?
	
	

	15
	12/04/2013
	Answer Pending
	Concerning dust control specified in Section 260512, 3.1 A., please clarify the desired dust control methods for work inside the data center.
	
	

	16
	12/04/2013
	Answer Pending
	Meeting the requirements of Section 260548 is going to add significant cost to the project—please clarify what is desired or confirm that all aspects are required.
	
	

	17
	12/5/2013
	Answer Pending
	The spec cites either Mitsubishi or Toshiba as the UPS brand.  Would the City of Seattle allow an equivalent brand as long as their pedigree is presented?
	
	

	18
	
	
	
	
	

	19
	
	
	
	
	

	20
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